
1 
2022-0899-ARPA NOFO SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT. Paso del Norte Health Information Exchange (PHIX) 
2023-0215 First Amendment. 
2024-0427. 3rd Amendment. 
 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT  
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF EL PASO AND 

PASO DEL NORTE HEALTH INFORMATION EXCHANGE 
 

 This Third Amendment to the Subrecipient Agreement (“Third Amendment”) is made 
this 26th day of August 2024, between the County of El Paso, a political subdivision of the state of 
Texas (“County”) and Paso del Norte Health Information Exchange, a non-profit registered in the 
State of Texas located in El Paso County, Texas (“Paso del Norte Health Information 
Exchange” “PHIX” or “Subrecipient”).  Subrecipient and County may be referred to singularly 
as a “Party” or collectively as “Parties.” For the convenience of the parties, all defined terms appear 
in bold face print when first defined.  

WHEREAS, effective November 21, 2022, the parties entered into a Subrecipient 
Agreement (“the Subrecipient Agreement”) for the provision of enhanced public health data 
systems; and    

WHEREAS, the Subrecipient Agreement is scheduled to terminate August 31, 2024; 
however, the Parties desire to extend the term of the Agreement through October 31, 2024 to grant 
the Subrecipient additional time to fulfill the Program Scope and modify the Program Budget to 
allow the Subrecipient to best utilize the Program Award within the remaining time of the 
Subrecipient Agreement; and  

WHEREAS, migrants arriving to El Paso County during COVID-19 were a 
disproportionately impacted class whose medical histories were largely unknown, who lacked 
resources to seek out vaccinations or medical care and were often forced to accept shelter in 
congregate settings; and 

WHEREAS, though the spread of COVID-19 is comparatively contained, migrants 
continue to arrive and travel through El Paso County where they are processed and re-processed 
at the next travel hub where they may stay or travel onward; and 

WHEREAS, the expansion of public data health systems will enable migrants the ability 
to more easily receive public resources, create a more comprehensive database of migrants’ 
medical information and minimize the mental health impact of re-telling their story at each service 
access point.   

WHEREAS, for the aforementioned reasons, the Parties desire to expand the Scope of 
Work to incorporate the enhancement of public health data systems related to migrants. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in light of the mutual promises and obligations contained herein, and in 
exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged by the Parties, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Adoption of Recitals.  The above stated recitals are incorporated herein by reference and 
are made part of this Third Amendment and shall be as effective as if repeated verbatim. 



2 
2022-0899-ARPA NOFO SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT. Paso del Norte Health Information Exchange (PHIX) 
2023-0215 First Amendment. 
2024-0427. 3rd Amendment. 
 

2. Effective Date.  The Effective Date of this Third Amendment shall be August 26, 2024.  

3. Amendments.   

A. All existing references to August 31, 2024, within the Subrecipient Agreement, 
as amended, to include but not be limited to recitals, termination date, obligation 
deadlines, and draw down schedules is changed to October 31, 2024. 

B. Section 7 (Termination); Subsection E (Close-Out); Paragraph 2 is hereby 
amended and replaced as follows: 

2. Subrecipient is responsible for timely providing the County all reporting 
necessary to comply with U.S. Treasury requirements.  The Subrecipient 
must provide all close out reporting to the County on or before November 
30, 2024. This is a material term of the Agreement and failure to comply 
may result in the County’s rejection of the Subrecipient’s final request for 
reimbursement.  

C. This Amendment amends and replaces Attachment B (Program Budget) and 
Attachment B-1 (Detailed Allowable Expenses) which are attached to this 
Amendment.  

4. Addition to Scope of Work. In addition to the previously agreed to scope of work, PHIX 
agrees to add to the Scope of Work by adding an electronic system to support the migrant 
response. This system will enhance the current syndromic surveillance system that PHIX 
is developing with ARPA funding by enabling PHIX to better detect, track, and report 
infectious diseases in the region among the migrant population. This new functionality will 
include: 

 a. Developing technical and legal infrastructure to implement a “lightweight” 
Electronic Health Record at five El Paso County funded shelters: The Opportunity Center 
for the Homeless; the Rescue Mission of El Paso; Sacred Heart Catholic Church a/k/a Casa 
del Sagrado Corazon; The Salvation Army; and Word Victory Center; 

 b. Structuring data collection and databases to enhance public data systems 
relating to migrants; and 

 c. Work with the County of El Paso’s Office of New Americans to determine 
how and to whom migrant related data will be made available.  

 

5. Except as amended herein, the Subrecipient Agreement remains in full force and effect.  

[Signatures on the following page] 



3 
2022-0899-ARPA NOFO SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT. Paso del Norte Health Information Exchange (PHIX) 
2023-0215 First Amendment. 
2024-0427. 3rd Amendment. 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties through their authorized representatives execute this Third 
Amendment.  

 

COUNTY OF EL PASO  

 

______________________________ 
Hon. Ricardo Samaniego, 
El Paso County Judge 
 
Date:________________________ 

 
 

 
Paso del Norte Health Information Exchange 
 
 
______________________________ 
Emily Hartmann, 
Executive Director 
 
Date:__________________________ 
 

 

  



4 
2022-0899-ARPA NOFO SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT. Paso del Norte Health Information Exchange (PHIX) 
2023-0215 First Amendment. 
2024-0427. 3rd Amendment. 
 

ATTACHMENT B 

Program Budget 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



5 
2022-0899-ARPA NOFO SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT. Paso del Norte Health Information Exchange (PHIX) 
2023-0215 First Amendment. 
2024-0427. 3rd Amendment. 
 

Appendix 1 

A   



6 
2022-0899-ARPA NOFO SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT. Paso del Norte Health Information Exchange (PHIX) 
2023-0215 First Amendment. 
2024-0427. 3rd Amendment. 
 

 

 

 



7 
2022-0899-ARPA NOFO SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT. Paso del Norte Health Information Exchange (PHIX) 
2023-0215 First Amendment. 
2024-0427. 3rd Amendment. 
 

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



8 
2022-0899-ARPA NOFO SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT. Paso del Norte Health Information Exchange (PHIX) 
2023-0215 First Amendment. 
2024-0427. 3rd Amendment. 
 

Additional Guidance

 



9 
2022-0899-ARPA NOFO SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT. Paso del Norte Health Information Exchange (PHIX) 
2023-0215 First Amendment. 
2024-0427. 3rd Amendment. 
 

   



10 
2022-0899-ARPA NOFO SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT. Paso del Norte Health Information Exchange (PHIX) 
2023-0215 First Amendment. 
2024-0427. 3rd Amendment. 
 

ATTACHMENT B-1 

Detailed Allowable Expenses  

Budget Detail 

 



11 
2022-0899-ARPA NOFO SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT. Paso del Norte Health Information Exchange (PHIX) 
2023-0215 First Amendment. 
2024-0427. 3rd Amendment. 
 

Cost Detail Summary 

 



12 
2022-0899-ARPA NOFO SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT. Paso del Norte Health Information Exchange (PHIX) 
2023-0215 First Amendment. 
2024-0427. 3rd Amendment. 
 

 

 

Cost Detail Contractors 

 

 



13 
2022-0899-ARPA NOFO SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT. Paso del Norte Health Information Exchange (PHIX) 
2023-0215 First Amendment. 
2024-0427. 3rd Amendment. 
 

Salary Details 

 



14 
2022-0899-ARPA NOFO SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT. Paso del Norte Health Information Exchange (PHIX) 
2023-0215 First Amendment. 
2024-0427. 3rd Amendment. 
 

Indirect Cost Detail 

 

 

Inventory Detail 

 


